
, 
t 
; 

ALJI ANG/gab 

Decision 98-0-1-028 April 91 1998 

Moited 

APR 1 11 I~& 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMiSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
[or Appro\'a} of Valuatiol'l and Categorization of 
Non-Nuclear GenN~\ti()n-Relatcd Sunk Costs 
Eligible (or Recovery ill theCOlllpetiti6ri -
Transition Charge. 

Application of San ·Diego Gas & Elettric 
COrnpallY to Identify and Value the Stink. Costs of 
its Non-Nuclear Generation Assets. _ 

Application of South~rn California Edison . 
Con\pany,to Identif}' and Value the $unkCosts of 
its Non-Nuclear Geriertltion Assetsl in 
Cornpliante with Ordering Paragraph No. 25 of 
D.95-12-06$(as lllodified by D.96-01-009 and 
D.96-03-022). 

AppJication of Pacific Gas and Ele~tric Compttn}' 
To Establish the competition Transition Charge. 

In the Matter of the Application of Southern 
California Edison Company to estinlate its 
Transition Costs as of January I, 1998 itl 
Cornplian~e with Ordering ParagrAph 26 of 
D.95·12·063 (as n\odified by 0.96-01·009 and 
D.96-03-022), and related changes. 

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric -
Company to Estimate Transition Costs and to 
Establish a Transition Cost Balancing Account. 

- 1 -

Application 96-08-001 • 
(Filed August I, 1996) 

Application 96-08-006 -­
(Filed August Ii 1996) 

Application 96-08~OO7 
(Filed August 1, 1996) 

Application 96-08-070 
(Filed August 30, 1996) -

Application 96-08-071 
(Filed August 30, 1996) 

Application 96-08-072 
(Filed August 30, 1996) 



A.96-0S-001 et at. AL]I ANG/gab 

OPINION 

This decision grants The Utility Refonh Network ([URN) an award of 

$126,750 in compcnsation for its contribution to Decision (D.) 97-06-060 and 

0.97-11-074. \Ve note that this request (or compensation was filed jointly by TURN 

. and the Utility Consumers Awarcness Network (UCAN). UCAN did not file a 

Noti~e of Intent (NOI) in this proceeding, as required by Public Utilities (PU) Code 

§ 1804. 1 Therefore, We are precluded troo\ awarding Any compensation to UCAN. 

1. Background 

Pacific Gas and Electric Conlpany (PG&E), Southenl California Edison 

Company (Edison), and San Diego Gas & ElectricConlpany (SDG&B) fi1ed the 

above-captioned appHcations seeking approval of various uneconol1\ic generation­

related costs which would be stranded in the transition to a new tnarketstntcture in 

ele(tric restructuring. D.97-06-060 addressed various rat.emaking issues ttSsodafcd 

with such cost~1 including establishing the Transition Cost Balancing Accounts for 

each utility. Most importantlYI 0.97-06-060 determined that it is not appropriate to 

allow the utilities complete disctetion in applying revenues to of(set transition costs 

and provided guidelines that required that more expensh'e assets be recovered first. 

0.97·11-074 addressed the various ('ategoric~ of costs that PG&E, Edison, and 

SDG&E claimed as transition costs. On a net preSent value basis, the three utilities 

requested recovery of tr<,nsition cost categories that would equal approximately 

$28 billion over the total recovery period, ttssllming all such costs were approved 

for rccovery. In 0.97-11-074, we determined the eligibility of various categories of 

non-nudcitr costs lor transition cost rC(overy, consistent with the mandates of 

Asscmbly Bill (AB) 1890 (Stats. 1996, Ch. 854) ttnd the Preferred Policy Decision 

I All statutory rderen('(>s arc to the Public Utilities Code, unless othcnvisc noted. 

-2-



A.96-08-001 et al. ALJI ANG/gab 

(0.95-12-063, as Inodified by D.96-01-0(9) in our electric restructuring Rulemaking 

(R.) 94-04-031 and Investigation (I.) 94-04-032. In addition, this decision quantified 

the net book value of various generation assets, which ..;.vill be used as the starting 

point for market valuation; This decision also addressed important rate of return 

issuesassbdated with transition cost assets.' 

2. Requfrerlients for Awards of Compensati6n 

Intervenors who seek compensation for their contributions in Coinmission 

ptoceedings nutst file requests for COn'l}?cnsation pursuant to PU Code §§ 1801-1812. 

Section 180~(a) requires an intervenor to file an NO~ to dailll(:ompensation within 
'. . 

30 days of the prehearingconference or by a date established by the Commission. 

The NOI .. nust present information regarding the nature and extent of 

compensation and inay request a (indingof eligibility. 

Other code sections address requests lor compensation filed after a 

Commission decision is issued. Section 1804(c) requires an intervenor requesting 

compensation to provide "a detailed description of services and expenditures and a 

description of the customees substantial contribution to the hearing or proceeding." 

Section 1802(h) states that "substantial cOlltribution" means that, 

"in the judgment of the commission, the customer's presentation has 
substantially assisted the Commission in the making of its order or 
decision because the order or decision has adopted in whole or in part 
on one or more factual contentions, legal contentions, or sp~ific policy 
or procedural recommendations presented by the customer. \Vhere the 
customer's participation has resulted in a substantial contribution, even 

~ On lA~en\bcr 22,1998, PG&E, Edison, a.nd SDG&E filed an application for rehearing of 
D.97-11-074 which sceks rehearing on S(>\'era) issues related to the application of the rrouct'd rate 
of return. The findings in this dedsion do not prejudge our determination of this pending 
application for rehcclring. 

-3-



to 

I 

A.96-08-001 et al. AL}/ ANG/gab • 

if the decision adopts that cllstomer's contention or recommendatioils 
only in part, the commission may award the customer compensation 
for all reasonable advocate's fees, reasonable expert fees, and other 
reasonable costs incurred by the customer in preparhlg or presentitlg 
that contention or rc<ommendation. u 

SC<'tion 1804(e) requires the Commission to issue a decision which determines 

whether or not the custon\er has made a substantial contribution tu\d the amount of 

compensation to be paid. The level of compensation must take into account the 

market rate paid to people with comparable training and experience who offer 

similar services, consistent with § 1806. 

3. NO; to Claim Complmsation 

TURN timely filed its NO} aiter the first preh('aring conference and was 

found to be eligible for compensation in this proceeding by ruling dated October 24, 

1996. The same ruling found that TURN received a finding of significant financial 

hardship in a ruling dated February 15, 1996. Because these proceedings 

commel\ced within one year of that finding, the rebuttable presumption of 

eligibility of ("oOlpensation provided in § 1804(b)(1) is stiH applicable. 

Division 1, Part 1, Chapter 9, Article 5 of the PU Code provides specific 

requirements (or those intervenors seeking ("ompcnsation for participation in our 

procccdings. Section 1804 delineates expJicit provisions regarding NOls, which 

must be filed in order to later claim COIl\pensation. ueAN did not file an NOI, nor 

did TURN indicate in its NOI that this document was being filed on UCAN's 

behalf. \Vc are therefore prohibited from awarding any compensation to UCAN in 

this proceeding. 

4. Contributions to Resolution of Issues 

Section 1802(h) defines "substantial contribution" as foHows: 

"'Substantial ("ontribution' means that, in the judgment of the 
commission, the cllston\er's presentcltion has substantially assisted the 
commission in the making of its order or decision because the order or 
decision has adopted in whole or in part one or more fa.ctual 

-4-



A.96-08-001 et al. ALJI ANG/gab 

contentions, legal contentions, or specific policy or procedural 
recommendations presented by the customer. \Vhere the customer's 
participation has resulted in a substantial contribuHoll, even if the 
decision adopts that customer's contention or reconlmendations only 
in part, the conm1ission may award the customer compensation fot all 
reasonable advocate's fees, reasonable. expert fees and other reasonable 
costs incurred by the customer in preparing or presenting that 
contention Or recommendation/' 

We agree that TURN made substantial contributions·to both of these 

important policy decisions. In both Phase 1 and Phase 2, TURN participated 

actively in hearings and made a substantial contribution·on several factual, legal, 

and policy issues. The Commission adopted ratenlaking polici~s advocated by 

TURN in Phase 1. TURN addressed a wide variety of issues in Phase 2 arid we 

adopted its rcconlnlendations in several areas, induding the treatment of materials 

and supplies and fuel inventories, non-nuclear decOIl\tnissioning costs, the 

treatment of land held by utilities at the plants the utilities proposed to divest, and 

rate of rcturn issues .. We adopted TURN's proposals in whole or in part on several 

of these issllcs and benefited front TURN's analysis and discussion on all of those 

issues which it addressed. 

5. The Reasonableness of Requested Compensation 

TURN requests compensation in the amount of $129,865 as follows: 

• Attorneys: 
Robert Finklestein: 54.25 hours X $220::; 

316.75 hours X $235::; 

Michel P. Florio 2.5 hours X $275::; 

Subtotal ::; 

-5-

$11,935.00 
74A36.25 

687.50 

$87,058.75 



A.96-08-001 et at ALJI ANG/gab 

• Expert \Vitnesses: 
JBS Energy, Inc. 
\VilHanl Marcus 35 

124 

leU Nahigian 131 

Greg Ruszovan 
J BS Expeilses 

22.5 

~1 

• Other reasonable costs: 
Photocopying e>.:pense 
Postage costs' 
Faxcharges . 
Federal Express charges 
Phone expense 

5.1 •. Hours Claimed 

hours X 
hours X 

hours X 
hours X 

hours X 

$140 = 
$145 = 

$80 
$85 = 

$80 

Subtotal == 
Total = 

== 
== 

== 

Subtotal == 

$ 4,935.00 
fS,OS8.75 

=10,480.00 
1,912.50 

== 1,680.00 
.698.10 

.,;.-

$37,794.95 
$129,865.00 

=$ 3r593.87 
. 773.44 
463.45 

17.09 
163.45 

TURN documented the dainlcd hours by" presenting a breakdown of hours 

(or its attorneys with a brief description of each activity. The hourly breakdown 
" 

preseilted by TURN reasonably sllpports its claim for tob'll hours. The issues 

addressed in these consolidated proceedings were nUr'J\erous and complex. Given 

the quality and comprehensiveness of the f\l\alysfs and testimony, we believe that 

the n'any hours spent byTURN in preparing (or and partidpating in these 
. . 

proceedings was lime well spent. 

TURN, however, claims 18 hours at l\tfr. f:inkclstein's full hourly rate (or 

preparing its <:ompensation request. TURN submits that this a reasonable request, 

given that the attorney preparing the <:ornpensation re-quest was a1so lntiinatcly 

-6-



A.96-08-001 et al. AL}/ ANG/gab 

familiar with the issues and record in this prtXeeding. TURN recogllizes tha, in 

recent compensation decisions, the Commission has in some cases granted full 

compens(\tion for reasonable hours devoted to preparing compensation requests, 

while in other cases, we have reduced the hourly rate in half for the hours devoted 

to such requests, because such requests are essehtially bills lor services, and do not 

require a lawyer's skill to prepare. \Ve find, consistent with our recent policy, that it 

is reasonable to grant half the hourly rate for the hOurs devoted to preparing 

(ompensation reqtlCsts. \Ve therefore reduce TURN's award by $3,115. 

TURN has otherwise thoroughly documented its participation and 

contribution to this proceeding and has, in general, adhered to our rules and 

findings regardil"S dOClimentation and allocation of time to particular issues, when 

possible. Although fll0re than one party raised certain issues that were similar, 

TURN endeavored to ininimizc d~plication by \vorking closely with other parties, 

such as the Department of Genera) Services and the Office of Ratepayer AdVocates. 

As we condttded in D.96-08-040, we expect to see sonle duplication of contribution 

in a broad muhi-issue proceeding. Section 1802.5 aHows lull con\pensation to be 

awarded even where a party's participation has overlapped with the showings 

made by other parties. No reduction in TURN's award is \\·arranted. 

5.2. Hourly Rates 

Mr. Finkelstein's rates of $220 per holt r lor 1996 has been previously 

approved in 0.97-02-0-18 and 0.97-05-070. The higher r('lte (or 1997 was approved 

-7-



A.96-08-001 et a1. ALJ/ ANG/gab * 

in 0.98-04-027. Mr. Florio's rates for 1996 ~ 1997 were approved in D.97"12-076 and 

0.98-04-027.' . 

TURN seeks to recover $37,794.95 in ~osts billed to TURN by JB5 Energy, Inc' l 

which was the ~onsulting firn\ providing the expert witness servi(cs for TURN. 

The hourly rates requested reflect theactual"ree::orded or biJIed ~osts" that tURN 

incurred in retaining their services,.consistent with § 1802(c). The 1996 rates' of $140 _ 

per hour (or Mr. Marcus and $80 pet hour for Mr. Nahigian and Mr. Ruszovan have· . 

been approved in prior decisionsJ including D.97-0?-070.Mt. Marcusdelegated 

someo( his work to lower.;priccd associates at his <:Ollsulting firm. In 1997, jns 

Energy, In~i increased its hourly rates by ~ per hour. This increaSed rat(~'has b~n 

approved for Mr.-Mattus in 0.97-05-070. The higher rates forMr. Nahigianand-_ 

Mr. Ruszovan have been approved in D. 98~4-0~7. We (indTURN's requ~$ted 

hourly rates to be teasonableand ~onsistent\\~ith oUt past lreahl\ent of attorney and - _ 

expert fees (or conlparable work. 

5.3. Other Costs 

TURN requests $5,011.30 in other costs (e.g., copying, postageJ telephone), 

This request is reasonable, as are the exp'cnscs incurred by JBS Energy, Inc., 

especially considering the amount of work involved in TURN's partidpation in this 

proceeding during 1996 and 1997. 

6. Award 

We award TURN $126, 750 c~lculated as described above. We will assess 

responsibility (or pa)'ll\ent equally c'Ul'lOng PG&B, Edison, and SDG&E, a~(ording to 

S Mr. Florio's hourly rale h:ts traditionally Ix-cn established on" fiSC'al year b",sis, r:tther than on a 
('atcndar )'car basis. 

-8-



A.96-08-001 et al. ALJI ANG/gab* 

each utility's share of total retail sales of electricity in 1996, as nleasurcd in kilowatt 

hours, consistent with D.98-01-007. 

Consistent with prcvious COllunissioll decisiOIls, wc will order that interest 

be paid on the award amount (calculated at the three-month commercial paper 

rate), commencing on AprilS, 1998, the 7511. day after the date TURN filcd its 

compensation request, and continuing until-the utility makcs its full payment of 

. ~ward. 

_ As in all inten'enor compensation deCisions, we put TURN6n notice that the 
. . 

CommiSsion may audit TURN's re(ords related to this a\vard. Thus, TURN must 

. make and retainadequate accoU1Hing and other docu~entati()n tO$UppOl't all 

daims/or intervenor compensation. TURN's r«o.rds sh6uJd identify specifiC issues 

. lot whkh it requests compensation, th~ actual time sperit hy each en\ployee, the 

applicable hourly ralc, lees paid to consultants, and any other costs (or which 

con\pensation may be daimed. 

Findings of Fact 

1. TURN has nlade a timely request for compensation (or its contribution to 

D.97-06-060 and 0.97"11-074. 

2. TURN has previousl)' made a showhlg of significant financial hardship by 

demonstrating the cconomic interests of its individual members would be 

cxtrcn\ely small conlpared to the costs of participating in this proceeding. 

3. TURN contributed sllbstanUaHy to 0.97-06-060 and D.97-11-074. 

4. '{URN has requested hourly rates for attorneys and experts that arc no 

greater thall the market rates {or individuals with comparable training and 

experience. 

5. It is reasonable to grant ~al( the hourly rate for TURN's hours devoted to 

preparing (Orllpensatio'n requests and to reduce TURN's a\vard by $3,115. 

6. The Ihisccllancous costs incurred by TURN and JBS Energy, Inc. arc 

reasonable. 

-9-



A.96-08-001 et at ALII ANG/gab 

ConclusIons of Law 

1. TURN has fulfmed the requirements of§§ 1801-1812 which govern awards of . 

intervenor compensation. 

2. UCAN has not fulfilled the requirements of §§ 1801-1812 and is therefore not 

awarded any competlsation for this proceeding. 

3. TURN should be awarded $126,750 (or its contribution to 0.97-06-060 and 

0.97-11-074. 

4. This order should be effective today so that TURN may be compe}\sated 

without ulUlccessary delay. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDEREO that: 

1. The Utility Rcforn\ Network (TURN) is awatd~d $126,750 in compensation 

lor its substantial contribution to Decision (D.) 97-06-060 and D. 97-11-074. 

2. Pacilic Gas ahd Electric Con'pany (PG&E)t Southern California Edison 

(Edison), and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) shall pay TURN each 

utility'S share within 30 days of the effective date of this order. PG&E, Edisoil, and 

SOC&E shall also pay interest on the award at the rate earned on prime, three­

month commercial paper, as reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release G.13, 

- 10-



A.96-08-001 el at ALJ/ ANG/gab 

with interest, beginning on April 5, 1998, (the 75th day after the intervenor request 

(oTcompensation was filed), and continuing until full payment is madp-o 

This order is effective today. 

Dated April 9, 1998, at San Francisco, Ca1i(on\ia. 

RICHARDA. BILAS 
, President 

. P. GREGORY·CONLON ... 
JESSIE J:~NIGHT, JR. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 

. JoSIAH L. NEEPER 
Commissioners 

-11 -


